

No. 15-3452

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

Union Pacific Railroad Company,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 2:14-mc-00052-LA
The Honorable Lynn Adelman

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Rae T. Vann
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600
rvann@ntlakis.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace Compliance

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-3452

Short Caption: Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Union Pacific Railroad Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO TITLE VII’S PLAIN TEXT ... 4

 A. Title VII Only Authorizes The EEOC To Act Upon The Discrimination
 Claims Of “Aggrieved Persons” 4

 B. The Panel Failed To Acknowledge, Much Less Resolve, Whether An
 EEOC Investigation May Be Triggered Where The Charging Party No
 Longer Is Aggrieved 5

II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S BINDING
PRECEDENTS AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH REGULATORY AND
JUDICIAL INTERPRETATIONS OF TITLE VII 6

 A. The Panel Below Misapplied This Court’s Holding In *United Air
 Lines* 6

 B. The Notion That Title VII Permits The EEOC To Investigate After The
 Charge Allegations Have Been Resolved On The Merits Is Belied By
 The Agency’s Own Enforcement Guidance 8

III. THE DECISION BELOW FRUSTRATES TITLE VII’S PURPOSES AND
UNDERMINES EFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Mlynczak v. Bodman</i> , 442 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 5
<i>Ryan v. CFTC</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Stewart v. Hannon</i> , 675 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1982).....	4

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	9

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1602.14 (2012 & Supp. 2017)	8, 9
---	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Compliance Manual, SECTION 2: THRESHOLD ISSUES, 2-V STANDING (May 2000)	4, 5
EEOC Compliance Manual, SECTION 2: THRESHOLD ISSUES, 2-VI A. The Two Major Types of Preclusion: Claim Preclusion and Issue Preclusion (May 2000)...	8
